## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ - 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH BAPTIST HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, INC. (D/B/A BAPTIST HEALTH LEXINGTON) TO ALLOW THE ENTITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE DRUG DISCOUNT PROGRAM ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO SECTION 340B OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES ACT, TO PROVIDE HEALTHCARE SERVICES TO LOW INCOME INDIVIDUALS, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute a Memorandum of Understanding, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Baptist Healthcare System, Inc. (d/b/a Baptist Health Lexington) to allow the entity to participate in the drug discount program established pursuant to Section 340B of the Public Health Services Act, to provide healthcare services to low income individuals, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Mayor

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0793-20: EPT:X:\CASES\SOCIAL\20-LE0002\LEG\00694663.DOCX